THE GOBI DESERT

MILDRED CABLE
with
FRANCESCA FRENCH

“ Very full of dreams that desert, . . .”

LONDON

HODDER AND STOUGHTON
LIMITED



First printed . October 1942
Reprinted . . Febr:zqn;y 1943
Reprinted . . March 1943
Reprinted . . May 1943

THE TYPOGRAFHY AND BINDING
OF THIS BOOK CONFORM TO THE
AUTHORISED ECONOMY STANDARD

Made and Printed in Great B

ritain for Hoppgg AND STOUGHTON LTD!
by T. anp A, Consr

ABLE Ltp,, Printers, Edinburgh




CONTENTS

PROLOGUE : ; page 1I

ON THE THRESHOLD OF THE DESERT

First Impressions : 13
Life in the Fortress ‘17
A Wayside Halt 24
. Gobi Merrymakers ' ) 28

THE LURE OF THE GOBI

\ The Desert Dweller’s Flair 35
Tte Caves of the Thousand Buddhas 42
The Abbot’s Patron Saint . ' © & 51
The Treasures of the Sands . §7

The Lake among the Dunes 63

WHERE MEN AND DESERTS MEET
The People of the Oasis ‘ - 69

Life in a Moslem Inn L7z
Gobi Carters—""there’s .né’er a good one” - 75
Ansi, where the Great Winds Blow ' 79
Collecting the Caravan : o 85

THE PLACE CALLED DESERT

What the Desert can Supply l %
An Aerial View of the Spaces ‘ 105
The Charm of Oasis Names . - 109

f



THE GOBI DESERT

N

THE PEOPLE OF THE WAYSIDE

The Innkeeper and his Shack
The Priest at his Shrine
The Soldiers at the Frontier

THE KING OF THE GOBI

The Desert Domain
The Palaces and Gardens

THE INTERCOURSE OF THE GOBI

The Ears of the Gobi

The Languages of the Trade-Routes
The Transport of the Gobi

The Homes of the Desert

The Solitaries of the Desert

THE GREAT TURFAN DEPRESSION

The Town of Turfan

The Vineyards of the Flame Hills
The Ruined Cities of the Plain
The Roadmen of the Gobi

The Old Envoys

REVOLT IN THE GOBI

The Moslem Rising of 1930
Meeting with the Rebels

Personalities of the Desert

HIGHWAYS AND BY-WAYS
Trekking on the By-ways
Etzingol Camping Grounds
The Winding Road

page 118
123
123

132 .

135

154
159
165

172

193

199
206
212

220
232
244

258
264

271

il ‘-'—H'-'“_-““"‘"-m"'




CONTENTS

WITHIN THE GREAT WALL

The Passing of an Era page 276
A Journey of Memories : 279

IN THE CHAPEL OF MEDITATION

Where the Gobi taught in Parables 287
EPILOGUE ' 299
KEY TO OASIS NAMES 3 _ 301

AUTHOR'S NOTE : 303



ILLUSTRATIONS

Tue 15LATES iN CoLour |
The Lake of the Crescent Moon

Natural colour photograph of Gobi stones collected in
various places
(Photograph by Cecil Curwen, M.A.M.B )

In the grounds of the Summer Palace

TuE PHOTOGRAPHS

A long line of battlemented wall was s:lhouetted agamst
the morning sky

- Two men from the South mountains
A desert landmark
The great fagade was pierced with innumerable openings
The caves of the Thousand Buddhas
A decorated cave _
The walls were frescoed in rich and harmonious colours
One of the decorated ceilings '
We reached the three stupas _
A grand field for picking up odds and ends

" Singing sands

The guardian priest at the Lake of the Crescent Moon
The inn courtyard
Carters—* there’s ne’er a good one **

The currencies of Turkestan
(Photograph by Cecil Curwen, M.A.M.B.)
The horns of an ovis poli

A barren Gobi range

The sturdy desert grass-

The worst of the desert stages were over
A desert road

Frontispiece

Sfacing page
96

136 |

16
17
32
33
36
- 37
44
45
64
65
8o
3
34
85
92

93
112

113
128
129




ILLUSTRATICONS

An old woman of the oases

A child of the oases

Our caravan near Starry Gorge
'One of the Khan’s men

A Turki girl

The empty throne of Maksud Shah
" Nomadic luxury

A family of Qazags

" 'The road between the ears of the Gobi
" A Chinese transport cart
The vineyards of Tuyok

The walls of Dakianus

Tombs built in Persian style outside Dakianus
A brick from Dakianus

A lonely desert grave "

Ma Chung-Ying, aged 23
(Photograph by a Chinese.)
The city gate at Tunhwang

Yolbas the Tiger Prince
" (Photograph by a Chinese.)

A stony by-way

Objects picked up at Dakianus and So-Yang
{Photograph by -Cecil Curwen, M.A.M.B.)

The tower of Sirkip

Mongolian sands

A Mongol woman at her tent door

Camels on the winding road

An old Tibetan woman

The sands were furrowed with deep ridges
A red-robed lama | .
The acolyte at the temple

Map

Folding map

facing page 132
T 133

140

141

160

161,

77
180
181
188
189
208
209
224

228

228
229

: 5.36
237
256
257
272
273
276'
277
284

- 285

. 207 .
At end



Past the Barrier of
the Great Wall into the
vast and always

mysterious waste of Gobi.

Here are the hidden
records of the past,

the art treasures, palaces
and ruined cities;” highways,
homes and people of

the place called desert.



 “AFTER living for more than twenty years in the province
" of Shansi in North China, I took the old trade-route and,
with my companions Eva and Francesca French, trekked
north-west past the Barrier of the Great Wall and into the
country which lies beyond. For many years we travelled
over the Desert of Gobi and among its oases as itinerant
missionaries, and we came to know the country and its
people intimately.

We found the desert to be unlike anything that we had
pictured. It had its terrors, but it also had its compensating
pleasures ; it subjected us to many and prolonged hard-
ships, but it also showed us some unique treasures. The
oasis dwellers were poor but responsive ; the caravan men
were rugged but full of native wit; the outstanding per-
sonalities of the oases were men of character and distinction ;
the towns were highly individualistic and each small water-
stage had some unique feature. Even the monotonous
outlines of the desert, when better known, wore a subtly
changing aspect, and landscapes which were similar in
broad outline became highly distinctive as their detail was
scrutinised. Even the stony flooring of the Gobi varied
so much from stage to stage that pebbles picked up on the
wide expanse could be located to the actual spot where
they were collected.

Once the spirit of the desert had caught us it lured us on
and we became learners in its severe school. The solitudes
provoked reflection, the wide space gave us a right sense
of proportion and the silences forbade triviality.”



