THE GOBI DESERT

MILDRED CABLE

with

FRANCESCA FRENCH

"Very full of dreams that desert, . . . "



LONDON
HODDER AND STOUGHTON
LIMITED

First printed . October 1942
Reprinted . February 1943
Reprinted . March 1943
Reprinted . May 1943

THE TYPOGRAPHY AND BINDING OF THIS BOOK CONFORM TO THE AUTHORISED ECONOMY STANDARD

Made and Printed in Great Britain for Hodder and Stoughton Ltd: by T. and A. Constable Ltd., Printers, Edinburgh

CONTENTS

	7
PROLOGUE	page 11
The second secon	Test
ON THE THRESHOLD OF THE DESERT	2
First Impressions	13
Life in the Fortress	17
A Wayside Halt	24
Gobi Merrymakers	28
	-
THE LUNE OF THE CONT	
THE LURE OF THE GOBI	
The Desert Dweller's Flair	35
The Caves of the Thousand Buddhas	42
The Abbot's Patron Saint	51
The Treasures of the Sands	57
The Lake among the Dunes	63
	1 11
WHERE MEN AND DESERTS MEET	
The People of the Oasis	69
Life in a Moslem Inn	72
Gobi Carters—"there's ne'er a good one"	75
Ansi, where the Great Winds Blow	79
Collecting the Caravan	85
THE PLACE CALLED DESERT	
What the Desert can Supply	94
An Aerial View of the Spaces	105
The Charm of Oasis Names	109
the contract of the property of the contract o	

THE GOBI DESERT

TI	HE PEOPLE OF THE WAYSIDE			
	The Innkeeper and his Shack		2.5	page 118
*	The Priest at his Shrine			123
	The Soldiers at the Frontier	**************************************	1.0	127
T	HE KING OF THE GOBI	£		
	The Desert Domain	** · * ·	*	132
	The Palaces and Gardens			135
T	HE INTERCOURSE OF THE GOBI		×	
	The Ears of the Gobi			146
	The Languages of the Trade-Routes			154
	The Transport of the Gobi			159
	The Homes of the Desert			165
ž	The Solitaries of the Desert			172
TI	HE GREAT TURFAN DEPRESSION			
	The Town of Turfan		- 1	183
	The Vineyards of the Flame Hills			193
	The Ruined Cities of the Plain			199
	The Roadmen of the Gobi			206
	The Old Envoys	5		212
R	EVOLT IN THE GOBI			
53	The Moslem Rising of 1930			220
	Meeting with the Rebels	- ex	- 2	
	Personalities of the Desert	a		232 244
H	IGHWAYS AND BY-WAYS	*		
	Trekking on the By-ways			250
	Etzingol Camping Grounds			258 264
	The Winding Road			204
	The second secon			271

CONTENTS

WITHIN THE GREAT WALL

The Passing of an Era			page	276
A Journey of Memories	•			279
IN THE CHAPEL OF MEDITATION	NC		2 0	
Where the Gobi taught in Parab	les			287
EPILOGUE				299
KEY TO OASIS NAMES		in .		301
AUTHOR'S NOTE				201

ILLUSTRATIONS

THE PLATES IN COLOUR

The Lake of the Crescent Moon	Frontispiece
Natural colour photograph of Gobi stones collected in various places	facing page
(Photograph by Cecil Curwen, M.A.M.B.)	E - 10 %
In the grounds of the Summer Palace	136
THE PHOTOGRAPHS	
A long line of battlemented wall was silhouetted against the morning sky	16
Two men from the South mountains	17
A desert landmark	32
The great façade was pierced with innumerable openings	33
The caves of the Thousand Buddhas	36
A decorated cave	37
The walls were frescoed in rich and harmonious colours	44
One of the decorated ceilings	. 45
We reached the three stupas	64
A grand field for picking up odds and ends	65
Singing sands	80
The guardian priest at the Lake of the Crescent Moon	81
The inn courtyard	84
Carters—"there's ne'er a good one"	85
The currencies of Turkestan (Photograph by Cecil Curwen, M.A.M.B.)	92
The horns of an ovis poli	93
A barren Gobi range	112
The sturdy desert grass	113
The worst of the desert stages were over	128
A desert road	. 129

ILLUSTRATIONS

An old woman of the oases	facing page	132
A child of the oases		133
Our caravan near Starry Gorge	2. 2. OR	140
One of the Khan's men		141
A Turki girl		160
The empty throne of Maksud Shah		161.
Nomadic luxury		176
A family of Qazaqs		177
The road between the ears of the Gobi	10 10 10	180
A Chinese transport cart	1 U _{20 161}	181
The vineyards of Tuyok		188
The walls of Dakianus		189
Tombs built in Persian style outside Dakianus	9	208
A brick from Dakianus		209
A lonely desert grave	r g	224
Ma Chung-Ying, aged 23 (Photograph by a Chinese.)		225
The city gate at Tunhwang		228
Yolbas the Tiger Prince (Photograph by a Chinese.)		229
A stony by-way		236
Objects picked up at Dakianus and So-Yang (Photograph by Cecil Curwen, M.A.M.B.)		237
The tower of Sirkip		256
Mongolian sands		257
A Mongol woman at her tent door		272
Camels on the winding road		273
An old Tibetan woman		276
The sands were furrowed with deep ridges		277
A red-robed lama	2	284
The acolyte at the temple		285
Мар		207
Folding map	At	end

Past the Barrier of the Great Wall into the vast and always mysterious waste of Gobi.

Here are the hidden records of the past, the art treasures, palaces and ruined cities, highways, homes and people of the place called desert. "AFTER living for more than twenty years in the province of Shansi in North China, I took the old trade-route and, with my companions Eva and Francesca French, trekked north-west past the Barrier of the Great Wall and into the country which lies beyond. For many years we travelled over the Desert of Gobi and among its oases as itinerant missionaries, and we came to know the country and its people intimately.

We found the desert to be unlike anything that we had pictured. It had its terrors, but it also had its compensating pleasures; it subjected us to many and prolonged hardships, but it also showed us some unique treasures. The oasis dwellers were poor but responsive; the caravan men were rugged but full of native wit; the outstanding personalities of the oases were men of character and distinction; the towns were highly individualistic and each small waterstage had some unique feature. Even the monotonous outlines of the desert, when better known, wore a subtly changing aspect, and landscapes which were similar in broad outline became highly distinctive as their detail was scrutinised. Even the stony flooring of the Gobi varied so much from stage to stage that pebbles picked up on the wide expanse could be located to the actual spot where they were collected.

Once the spirit of the desert had caught us it lured us on and we became learners in its severe school. The solitudes provoked reflection, the wide space gave us a right sense of proportion and the silences forbade triviality."